
Poster Print Size: 
This poster template is set up for A0 
international paper size of 1189 mm 
x 841 mm (46.8” high by 33.1” 
wide). It can be printed at 70.6% for 
an A1 poster of 841 mm x 594 mm. 

Placeholders: 
The various elements included in 
this poster are ones we often see in 
medical, research, and scientific 
posters. Feel free to edit, move,  
add, and delete items, or change 
the layout to suit your needs. 
Always check with your conference 
organizer for specific requirements. 

Image Quality: 
You can place digital photos or logo 
art in your poster file by selecting 
the Insert, Picture command, or by 
using standard copy & paste. For 
best results, all graphic elements 
should be at least 150-200 pixels 
per inch in their final printed size. 
For instance, a 1600 x 1200 pixel 
photo will usually look fine up to 8“-
10” wide on your printed poster. 

To preview the print quality of 
images, select a magnification of 
100% when previewing your poster. 
This will give you a good idea of 
what it will look like in print. If you 
are laying out a large poster and 
using half-scale dimensions, be sure 
to preview your graphics at 200% to 
see them at their final printed size. 

Please note that graphics from 
websites (such as the logo on your 
hospital's or university's home page) 
will only be 72dpi and not suitable 
for printing. 

 
[This sidebar area does not print.] 

Change Color Theme: 
This template is designed to use the 
built-in color themes in the newer 
versions of PowerPoint. 

To change the color theme, select 
the Design tab, then select the 
Colors drop-down list. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The default color theme for this 
template is “Office”, so you can 
always return to that after trying 
some of the alternatives. 

Printing Your Poster: 
Once your poster file is ready, visit 
www.genigraphics.com to order a 
high-quality, affordable poster print. 
Every order receives a free design 
review and we can delivery as fast 
as next business day within the US 
and Canada.  

Genigraphics® has been producing 
output from PowerPoint® longer 
than anyone in the industry; dating 
back to when we helped Microsoft® 
design the PowerPoint software.  

 
US and Canada:  1-800-790-4001 
International: +(1) 913-441-1410 

Email: info@genigraphics.com 
 

[This sidebar area does not print.] 

Email: juris.krumins@lu.lv 
aleksandrs.dahs@lu.lv  
Phone: +371 67034702 

Contacts: 
Anselin, L., 2003. Spatial externalities, spatial multipliers, and spatial econometrics. International Regional Science Review 26(2), 153-166. 

Chi, G., Zhu, J., 2008. Spatial Regression Models for Demographic Analysis. Population Research and Policy Review (Part II - Spatial Demography, February 

2008) 1(27), 17- 42. 

Dahs, A., 2016. Demographic Implications of the 2007-2013 Regional and Cohesion Policy Actions in Latvia. In: Bachtler J. et al. (eds.) EU cohesion policy: 

Reassessing performance and direction. Regions and Cities book series. Routledge: London. 

Krumins, J., D.Jasilionis, V.Stankuniene, F.Mesle, J.Vallin, 1999. Geographical variations in mortality and causes of death in the Baltic countries // Revue 

Baltique. Vilnius, No.14, 68-102. 

Voss, P. R., White, K. C., Hammer, R. B., 2006. Explorations in spatial demography. Kandel W. A. & Brown D. L. (eds.) Population change and rural society. 

Netherlands: Springer, 407- 429. 

Ward, M. D. and Gleditsch, K. S., 2008. Spatial Regression Models. Thousand Oaks: Sage. 

 

 
 
 

Selected Bibliography 

BACKGROUND: Eastern part of Latvia - 

Latgale was isolated from the rest of territory 

inhabited by consolidated Latvian nation 

almost three centuries. During the 

development of the Hanseatic League Latgale 

started to lag behind neighboring region 

Vidzeme with capital city Riga and  Kurzeme 

(Courland) in the West.   Inherited socio-

economic differences continued during the 

time of independence (1918-1940) and during 

the Soviet period. On the eve of integration of 

three Baltic countries into the EU (2004), 

regional GDP per capita (PPS) constituted in 

Latgale less than 12 per cent of the EU 

average, which was the lowest indicator 

among 20 regions of the three Baltic 

countries.  

 

OBJECTIVE: To study regional inequalities of 

mortality between the East and West crossing 

territory of Latvia.  

Background and Objective 

East-West divide in LE since 1930-s till the 

end of 20th century has diminished (Table 1). 

Recent data proof that divide has not 

disappeared (Fig.1). 65 years aged women in 

Latgale can expect to live 1.4 years less than 

women in Riga (LE is 0.9 years below country 

total). HLY and LEFLE indicators are 

significantly below country total as well (Fig.2). 

SMR demonstrate spatial autocorrelation. In 

order to factor the spatial spillovers between 

the municipalities into the econometric 

analysis, one needs to quantify the spatial 

relations by using some form of the spatial 

weights matrix (W). To measure the SMR 

spatial autocorrelation and account for the 

spatial context factors in the model-based 

analysis, authors employ square spatial 

connectivity weights matrix (Dahs, 2016). The 

role of municipality’s spatial location and the 

overall spatial autocorrelation of SMR in 

Latgale region and the rest of Latvia is 

measured using a local Moran’s test (Fig.3). 

The Spatially Lagged Model is appropriate 

when there is a reason to believe that the 

values of y in one unit i are directly influenced 

by the values of y found in i’s “neighbours” and 

that this influence is above and beyond other 

covariates specific to i. Basic representation of 

such model is: 
 

 

 

where yi on the left-hand side of the equation denotes the indicator under 

study, β is a classical regression parameter, xi stands for the factor, whose 

effects are being assessed, p is the model parameter associated with the 

spatial lag, wi denotes the connectivity vector (i.e., row i from square 

spatial weights matrix showing spatial relations between the observation i 

and other territorial units) and y on the right-hand side represents the 

values of the indicator under study in all other territories except for i. εi 

stands for the classical error term. (Voss et al, 2006).  
 

By studying the model-based assessment results (Table 2) it 

is possible to make conclusions concerning SMR reactions to 

the external socio-economic and policy factors in Latgale  

region and the rest of the country. 

Regional vital statistics tabulations. Data from 

the Health surveys. Calculations of SMR, life 

expectancies and healthy life years. 

Exploratory spatial analysis of the socio-

demographic data on the municipal level, time-

series analysis of historical population trends 

in the local municipalities, geographically-

weighted regression models. 

Data and Methods  

East-West divide in mortality and life expectancy 

in Latvia has diminished but not disappeared. 

Personal income and employment remain the 

key determinants for regional differences in 

mortality. These determinants in conjunction with 

the spatial effects are more relevant for males 

than females, indicating men’s higher 

vulnerability to socio-economic risk factors and 

their pre-existing spatial spillovers.  

 Conclusions 

Acknowledgements 

Findings 

  

East – West Health Divide Crossing the Territory of 
Latvia: Divergence or Convergence? 

Juris Krumins and Aleksandrs Dahs - University of Latvia (Riga) 
The 4th Human Mortality Database Symposium, Berlin 22-23 May 2017  

«Similarities and peculiarities on the way to longer life» 

                                                                                                       

                           

Figure 2. LE for women and men, Healthy life years without 

activity limitation (HLY) and healthy life years without chronic 

morbidity (LIFLE - long-lasting illness free life expectancy) for 

both sexes at age 65 in regions of Latvia (health data from 

SILC 2011), 2011 

Table 2. SLM estimation results: Effects of regional socio-

economic and policy factors on SMR in the municipalities of 

Latvia, 2009-2013 (Standard error values - in brackets)   

The study in the frame of the Demography project No.5.2.4 has 

been made possible by funding of the National Research 

Programme in Social Sciences EKOSOC-LV. Financial support 

from the University of Latvia project grant is acknowledged as 

well.  

Figure 1. Geographical distribution of SMR for the Eastern 

part of Latvia – Latgale (right) and rest of the country (left), 

2008–2013. Top – Males; Middle – Females; Bottom – Both 

sexes.   

Parameter 

Standardised mortality rate (‰) 

Latgale region Rest of Latvia 

Total 
population 

Male 
population 

Female 
population 

Total 
population 

Male 
population 

Female 
population 

Collected income tax per capita 
-0.04665 ** 

(0.01667) 
-0.04491 * 
(0.02166) 

-0.04811 **     
(0.01872) 

-0.00659 ***   
(0.00163) 

-0.00816 ***   
(0.00189) 

-0.00436  *   
(0.00199) 

Government support to municipality 
via Financial Equalisation Fund (% of  
municipal budget) 

-0.19352 ‘ 
(0.10809) 

-0.16991       
(0.14077) 

-0.22415 *     
(0.12116) 

-0.00378      
(0.03675) 

0.02111 
(0.04227) 

-0.03546 
(0.04606) 

Municipal social support policy 
spending per capita 

-0.00157 
(0.02192) 

0.00046      
(0.02877) 

-0.00213       
(0.02427) 

-0.00692     
(0.00966) 

0.00613 
(0.01110) 

-0.01495      
(0.01212) 

Number of persons living in low income 
households per 1000 inhabitants 

-0.04129 
(0.09150) 

-0.05747       
(0.11963)  

-0.03734 
(0.10275) 

0.07560 * 

(0.04254) 

0.05520 
(0.04887) 

0.09459 * 

(0.05338) 

Local unemployment rate 
0.16548 * 
(0.16548) 

0.29198 **      
(0.11548) 

0.07131 
(0.09599) 

-0.03920     
(0.07694) 

-0.07546     
(0.08840) 

0.00345 
(0.09643) 

Number of firms and active economic 
units per 1000 inhabitants 

-0.03458 * 

(0.01419) 

-0.02740      
(0.01831) 

-0.03722 * 

(0.01586) 

-0.00289     
(0.00742) 

-0.01015     
(0.00857) 

-0.00010     
(0.00928) 

ρ (spatially lagged SMR) -0.19495 -0.04605 -0.12460 0.06734 0.21290 0.00625 

R
2
 0.61000 0.61629 0.42193 0.47244 0.54382 0.20908 

Significance codes: 0 ‘ *** ’ 0.001 ‘ ** ’ 0.01 ‘ * ’ 0.05 ‘ ’ ’ 0.1 ‘  ’ 1. 

Figure 3. Moran’s scatter plots of the SMR values in Latvian 

municipalities in 2008-2013. Source: Authors’ calculations, 

CSB data. 

Years 
Latvia 

total 

Riga 

(city) 

region 

Pieriga 

region 

Vidzeme 

 region 

NORTH 

Kurzeme 

region 

WEST 

Zemgale  

region 

SOUTH 

Latgale 

region 

EAST 

1935 58.9 61.1 - 60.7 60.0 59.5 56.2 

1978- 

1979 69.1 69.8 68.5 69.3 69.3 68.8 68.0 

1988-

1989 70.8 71.7 70.6 70.5 70.8 70.4 69.9 

1998- 

2001 
70.0 70.7 70.5 70.2 70.1 69.9 68.1 

Table 1. Life expectancy (LE) at birth for both sexes by 

regions in Latvia (years) 

𝑦𝑖 = 𝛽𝑥𝑖 + 𝑝 𝑤𝑖𝑦

𝑛

𝑖=1

+ 𝜀𝑖  

mailto:juris.krumins@lu.lv
mailto:aleksandrs.dahs@lu.lv

