

East – West Health Divide Crossing the Territory of Latvia: Divergence or Convergence? Juris Krumins and Aleksandrs Dahs - University of Latvia (Riga) The 4th Human Mortality Database Symposium, Berlin 22-23 May 2017

«Similarities and peculiarities on the way to longer life»



Background and Objective

BACKGROUND: Eastern part of Latvia -Latgale was isolated from the rest of territory inhabited by consolidated Latvian nation three the centuries. During almost development of the Hanseatic League Latgale started to lag behind neighboring region Vidzeme with capital city Riga and Kurzeme (Courland) in the West. Inherited socioeconomic differences continued during the time of independence (1918-1940) and during the Soviet period. On the eve of integration of three Baltic countries into the EU (2004), regional GDP per capita (PPS) constituted in Latgale less than 12 per cent of the EU average, which was the lowest indicator among 20 regions of the three Baltic countries.

Data and Methods

Regional vital statistics tabulations. Data from the Health surveys. Calculations of SMR, life expectancies and healthy life years. Exploratory spatial analysis of the sociodemographic data on the municipal level, timeseries analysis of historical population trends in the local municipalities, geographicallyweighted regression models.



OBJECTIVE: To study regional inequalities of mortality between the East and West crossing territory of Latvia.





Table 1. Life expectancy (LE) at birth for both sexes by regions in Latvia (years)

Years	Latvia total	Riga (city) region	Pieriga region	Vidzeme region NORTH	Kurzeme region WEST	Zemgale region SOUTH	Latgale region EAST
1935	58.9	61.1	-	60.7	60. o	59.5	56.2
1978- 1979	69.1	69.8	68.5	69.3	69.3	68.8	68. o
1988- 1989	70.8	71.7	70.6	70.5	70.8	70.4	69.9
1998- 2001	70. o	70.7	70.5	70.2	70.1	69.9	68.1

Findings

East-West divide in LE since 1930-s till the end of 20th century has diminished (Table 1). Recent data proof that divide has not disappeared (Fig.1). 65 years aged women in Latgale can expect to live 1.4 years less than women in Riga (LE is 0.9 years below country total). HLY and LEFLE indicators are significantly below country total as well (Fig.2). SMR demonstrate spatial autocorrelation. In order to factor the spatial spillovers between municipalities into the econometric the analysis, one needs to quantify the spatial relations by using some form of the spatial weights matrix (W). To measure the SMR spatial autocorrelation and account for the spatial context factors in the model-based analysis, authors employ square spatial connectivity weights matrix (Dahs, 2016). The role of municipality's spatial location and the overall spatial autocorrelation of SMR in Latgale region and the rest of Latvia is measured using a local Moran's test (Fig.3). The Spatially Lagged Model is appropriate when there is a reason to believe that the values of y in one unit i are directly influenced by the values of y found in i's "neighbours" and that this influence is above and beyond other covariates specific to i. Basic representation of such model is:

E 65+ women	18.7	19.2	18.9	18.7	18.3	17.8	17.8	
E 65+ men	13.4	14.2	14.1	13.0	12.9	12.7	12.2	

Figure 2. LE for women and men, Healthy life years without activity limitation (HLY) and healthy life years without chronic morbidity (LIFLE - long-lasting illness free life expectancy) for both sexes at age 65 in regions of Latvia (health data from SILC 2011), 2011



Figure 3. Moran's scatter plots of the SMR values in Latvian municipalities in 2008-2013. Source: Authors' calculations, CSB data.

Table 2. SLM estimation results: Effects of regional socioeconomic and policy factors on SMR in the municipalities of Latvia, 2009-2013 (Standard error values - in brackets)

	Standardised mortality rate (‰)							
Parameter		Latgale region		Rest of Latvia				
	Total	Male	Female	Total	Male	Female		
	population	population	population	population	population	population		
Collected income tax per capita	-0.04665 **	-0.04491 *	-0.04811 **	-0.00659 ***	-0.00816 ***	-0.00436 *		
conected income tax per capita	(0.01667)	(0.02166)	(0.01872)	(0.00163)	(0.00189)	(0.00199)		
Government support to municipality	-0 19352 '	-0.16991	-0 22415 *	-0.00378	0.02111	-0.03546		
via Financial Equalisation Fund (% of	(0.10809)	(0.14077)	(0.12116)	(0.03675)	(0.04227)	(0.04606)		
municipal budget)	(0.20000)	(0)	(01===0)	()	(0.0	(0.0.000)		
Municipal social support policy	-0.00157	0.00046	-0.00213	-0.00692	0.00613	-0.01495		
spending per capita	(0.02192)	(0.02877)	(0.02427)	(0.00966)	(0.01110)	(0.01212)		
Number of persons living in low income	-0.04129	-0.05747	-0.03734	0.07560 *	0.05520	0.09459 *		
households per 1000 inhabitants	(0.09150)	(0.11963)	(0.10275)	(0.04254)	(0.04887)	(0.05338)		
l ocal unamployment rate	0.16548 *	0.29198 **	0.07131	-0.03920	-0.07546	0.00345		
	(0.16548)	(0.11548)	(0.09599)	(0.07694)	(0.08840)	(0.09643)		
Number of firms and active economic	-0.03458 *	-0.02740	-0.03722 *	-0.00289	-0.01015	-0.00010		
units per 1000 inhabitants	(0.01419)	(0.01831)	(0.01586)	(0.00742)	(0.00857)	(0.00928)		
ρ (spatially lagged SMR)	-0.19495	-0.04605	-0.12460	0.06734	0.21290	0.00625		
R ²	0.61000	0.61629	0.42193	0.47244	0.54382	0.20908		

$$y_i = \beta x_i + p \sum_{i=1}^n w_i y + \varepsilon_i$$

where yi on the left-hand side of the equation denotes the indicator under study, β is a classical regression parameter, xi stands for the factor, whose effects are being assessed, p is the model parameter associated with the spatial lag, wi denotes the connectivity vector (i.e., row i from square spatial weights matrix showing spatial relations between the observation i and other territorial units) and y on the right-hand side represents the values of the indicator under study in all other territories except for i. *ɛi* stands for the classical error term. (Voss et al, 2006).

Conclusions

East-West divide in mortality and life expectancy in Latvia has diminished but not disappeared. Personal income and employment remain the key determinants for regional differences in mortality. These determinants in conjunction with the spatial effects are more relevant for males females, indicating men's higher than vulnerability to socio-economic risk factors and their pre-existing spatial spillovers.



Figure 1. Geographical distribution of SMR for the Eastern part of Latvia – Latgale (right) and rest of the country (left), 2008–2013. Top – Males; Middle – Females; Bottom – Both sexes.

By studying the model-based assessment results (Table 2) it is possible to make conclusions concerning SMR reactions to the external socio-economic and policy factors in Latgale region and the rest of the country.

Acknowledgements

The study in the frame of the Demography project No.5.2.4 has been made possible by funding of the National Research **Programme in Social Sciences EKOSOC-LV. Financial support** from the University of Latvia project grant is acknowledged as well.

Selected Bibliography

Contacts:

Email: juris.krumins@lu.lv aleksandrs.dahs@lu.lv Phone: +371 67034702

Anselin, L., 2003. Spatial externalities, spatial multipliers, and spatial econometrics. International Regional Science Review 26(2), 153-166.

Chi, G., Zhu, J., 2008. Spatial Regression Models for Demographic Analysis. Population Research and Policy Review (Part II - Spatial Demography, February 2008) 1(27), 17-42.

Dahs, A., 2016. Demographic Implications of the 2007-2013 Regional and Cohesion Policy Actions in Latvia. In: Bachtler J. et al. (eds.) EU cohesion policy: Reassessing performance and direction. Regions and Cities book series. Routledge: London.

Krumins, J., D.Jasilionis, V.Stankuniene, F.Mesle, J.Vallin, 1999. Geographical variations in mortality and causes of death in the Baltic countries // Revue Baltique. Vilnius, No.14, 68-102.

Voss, P. R., White, K. C., Hammer, R. B., 2006. Explorations in spatial demography. Kandel W. A. & Brown D. L. (eds.) Population change and rural society. Netherlands: Springer, 407-429.

Ward, M. D. and Gleditsch, K. S., 2008. Spatial Regression Models. Thousand Oaks: Sage.